

No. 22-30333

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE, DOROTHY NAIRNE,
EDWIN RENE SOULE, ALICE WASHINGTON, CLEE
EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS, MARTHA DAVIS,
AMBROSE SIMS, NAACP LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE, AND POWER COALITION FOR EQUITY
AND JUSTICE,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

EDWARD GALMON, SR., CIARA HART, NORRIS
HENDERSON, AND TRAMELLE HOWARD,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA (CIV. NO. 22-0211 &
CIV. NO. 22-0214)
(THE HONORABLE SHELLY D. DICK, C. J.)*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES PRESS ROBINSON, EDGAR CAGE,
DOROTHY NAIRNE, EDWIN RENE SOULE, ALICE
WASHINGTON, CLEE EARNEST LOWE, DAVANTE LEWIS,
MARTHA DAVIS, AMBROSE SIMS, NAACP LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE, AND POWER COALITION FOR EQUITY AND
JUSTICE**

LEAH ADEN
STUART NAIFEH
KATHRYN SADASIVAN
VICTORIA WENGER
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2200
laden@naacplef.org
snaifeh@naacpldf.org
ksadasivan@naacpldf.org
vwenger@naacpldf.org

R. JARED EVANS
SARA ROHANI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 682-1300
jevans@naacpldf.org
srohani@naacpldf.org

NORA AHMED
STEPHANIE WILLIS
ACLU FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St, Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
Tel: (504) 522-0628
swillis@laaclu.org
nahmed@laaclu.org

TRACIE WASHINGTON
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Suite 132
3157 Gentilly Blvd
New Orleans LA, 70122

JOHN ADCOCK
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
Tel: (504) 233-3125
Fax: (504) 308-1266
jnadcock@gmail.com

ROBERT A. ATKINS
YAHONNES CLEARY
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY
ADAM P. SAVITT
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue Of The Americas,
New York,
NY 10019
Tel.: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990
ratkins@paulweiss.com
ycleary@paulweiss.com
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com
achakraborty@paulweiss.com
asavitt@paulweiss.com

T. ALORA THOMAS
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
SAMANTHA OSAKI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
athomas@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org
sosaki@aclu.org

SARAH BRANNON

Tel: (504) 872-9134
tracie.washington.esq@gmail.com

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
sbrannon@aclu.org

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT XII

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS XIII

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 24

ARGUMENT 25

I. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Are Likely
to Succeed on the Merits of their Voting Rights Act Claim. 25

II. The Equities Tilt Sharply in Favor of a Preliminary
Injunction and *Purcell* Does Not Require Otherwise..... 61

CONCLUSION 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305.....	5, 27, 35, 38
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	23, 20, 31
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	60
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-5337-SCJ, 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022).....	61
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	65
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	29
<i>Baltimore Cnty. Branch of NAACP v. Baltimore Cnty., Maryland</i> , No. 21-CV-03232-LKG, 2022 WL 657562 (D. Md. Feb. 22, 2022).....	65
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30, 37
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	35, 38
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. at 2349.....	26

Bush v. Vera,
 517 U.S. at 964..... 31

Campos v. City of Baytown,
 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 53

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway,
 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 64

Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.,
 785 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992)..... 65

Chisom v. Roemer,
 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 27

Chisom v. Roemer,
 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 73

Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.,
 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23, 35,36, 37

Cooper v. Harris,
 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... *passim*

Covington v. North Carolina,
 270 F.Supp.3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017), *aff'd per curiam*, 137
 S.Ct. 2211 (2017)..... 55

Covington v. North Carolina,
 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 55, 59

Diaz v. Silver,
 932 F. Supp. 462, 468-69 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 66

Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia,
 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 61

*Georgia State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of
 Comm'rs*,
 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 65

Gonzaga v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 60

Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.,
601 F. App'x 255 26

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 67

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 52, 54

Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas, Texas
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 33, 35

Hays v. State of La.,
839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993), *vacated on other grounds sub nom. Louisiana v. Hays*, 512 U.S. 1230 (1994)..... 32, 34

Hays v. State of La.,
862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La.), *aff'd sub nom. St. Cyr v. Hays*, 513 U.S. 1054 (1994), and *vacated sub nom. United States v. Hays*, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 34

Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 67

Karcher v. Daggett,
455 U.S. 1303 (1982) (Brennan, J., in chambers) 74

Kostick v. Nago,
878 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 65

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
No. EP-21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021) 64

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... *passim*

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 63

Lucas v. Townsend,
486 U.S. 1301 (1988)..... 65

Major v. Treen,
574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)..... 7

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)
..... *passim*

Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 62

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 35

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 24, 59, 61

NAACP v. Ardoin,
No. C-716837, Nineteenth Judicial District Court, Parish
of East Baton Rouge (Mar. 15, 2022) 13

*NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of
Elections*,
858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012)..... 66

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
229 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 61, 62

Perez v. Texas,
2015 WL 6829596 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2015)..... 65

Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk,
678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009) 62

Pileggi v. AicheleI,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584, 592-96 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 66

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... *passim*

Quick Bear Quiver v. Nelson,
 387 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2005) 65

Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 51

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 29

Rios v. Bexar Metro. Water Dist.,
 No. CIV A SA-96-CA-335, 2006 WL 2711819 (W.D. Tex.
 Sept. 21, 2006) 65

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 No. 22-30333 (5th Cir. Jun. 9, 2022) 17

Rogers v. Lodge,
 458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 5

Second Baptist Church v. City of San Antonio,
 No. 5:20-CV-29-DAE, 2020 WL 6821334 (W.D. Tex. Feb.
 24, 2020)..... 64

Sensley v. Albritton,
 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Shapiro v. Berger,
 328 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 66

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 40

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 62, 63

Teague v. Attala County,
 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 53

Texas All. for Retired Americans v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 25

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

Valenti v. Dempsey,
 211 F. Supp. 911 (D. Conn. 1962)..... 65

Veasey v. Perry,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 61, 62

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 28, 53

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
 403 U.S. 124 (1971)..... 27

White v. Regester,
 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 27

Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elec. Comm'n,
 142 S. Ct. 1245 *passim*

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
 361 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018), *aff'd*, 979 F.3d
 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 65

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973l (e) 62

42 U.S.C. § 1983 63

42 U.S.C. § 1988 62

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 27, 63

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) 62

Voting Rights Act of 1965 Section 2..... *passim*

Voting Rights Act Section 3 63

Voting Rights Act Section 5	39
Voting Rights Act Section 14	62, 63
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 52(a).....	5, 57
H.R. Rep. No. 97–227	62
Proclamation Number 89 JBE 2022, Louisiana Office of the Governor, available at https://gov.louisiana.gov/assets/Proclamations/2022/ 89JBE2022CallSpecialSession.pdf	17
Rule 21	2, 9, 12
S. Rep. No. 97-417	62
U.S. Const. art. I § 2.....	8
